
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mike Wharton (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Phil Harris Labour 

Councillor Steff Nelson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Sub Committee is on Thursday, 21 September 
2006 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 7 September 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interest which they have in any item 
of business on the agenda, no later than when that item is 
reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

2. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LEGAL SERVICES JOINT PROCUREMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS   

1 - 4 

 (B) DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF   5 - 8 

 (C) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 1ST QUARTER 2006/07   9 - 12 

 (D) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2005/06   13 - 30 

 (E) SALE OF LAND AT AVONDALE DRIVE   31 - 34 

3. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) NEW TERM CONTRACT FOR SURFACE TREATMENTS - 
APRIL 2007 TO MARCH 2012   

35 - 38 

 (B) APPROVAL OF PUBLICATION OF HOUSE EXTENSIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

39 - 114 

4. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND   115 - 120 



PART II 
 

 

In this case the Sub Committee has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public, but in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

 

 (A) LAND TO REAR OF MERSEY ROAD WIDNES   121 - 124 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO:  EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 7th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services – Joint Procurement 

Arrangements 
 
WARDS: All 
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To obtain authority for the Council Solicitor to select a firm or firms to 

form a standing approved list of external Solicitors. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Council Solicitor be authorised to 
select a firm or firms to form standing call-off arrangements for 
external Solicitors to be drawn on exceptionally and as 
circumstances require and to take such other actions as may be 
necessary give effect to these arrangements. 

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 From time to time the Council Solicitor needs to appoint external firms 

of Solicitors. Typically this happens where there is a temporary peak of 
work, where there is a need to cover for maternity or sickness, where 
there is a need for specialised advice or where circumstances are 
especially sensitive or that a degree of separation or demonstrated 
independence is required. 

 
3.2 Appointing an external Solicitors is one of a range of responses to 

these and other situations. On occasions agency staff have been used 
and more often in connection with litigation Counsel have been used. 

 
3.3 Whenever an external appointment of Solicitors has been made 

Standing Orders must be complied with. This usually involves having to 
get competitive quotes or formal tenders. This is time-consuming and 
has to be repeated on each occasion work is put out. The ad hoc 
process also makes poor use of the Council’s purchasing power.  

 
3.4 There is an alternative and that is that the Council Solicitor goes out to 

tender once to appoint a single firm or panel of firms which can be 
drawn on whenever needed. A panel is preferable as approved firms 
need to be available for certain specialised categories of work (which 
might include child protection). Some firms are generalists but others 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



develop authoritative specialisms in certain fields. Legal Services 
needs to be able to tap into both types of firm. 

 
3.5 This is reflected in an initiative which the Council Solicitor has been 

exploring jointly with the chief legal officers of Knowsley MB, Sefton MB 
and West Lancashire DC. This has the advantage not only of using 
Halton’s buying power to secure best prices but working with other 
authorities to secure potentially better charging rates.  

 
3.6 During July Halton acting jointly with the other authorities will be 

advertising for expressions of interest. With the assistance of First Law 
(acting as procurement advisers) shortlists will be drawn up for each 
authority although it is anticipated that there will be a substantial 
overlap. The intention is that by October 2006 following tenders and 
presentations to the legal officers of all four authorities standing lists 
will be approved. 

 
3.7 The arrangement will be for a period of three years with an option to 

extend for a further two years. There is no legal commitment to place 
any work with any firm on the approved list. The firms sign up to 
provide their services if and when one of the authorities makes a 
request. The rates to which the firms are bound are part of the 
tendering and selection process made on a blend of quality and price. 
There will be nothing to stop authorities continuing to place work with 
firms not on the approved lists if circumstances justify. 

 
3.8 The Trade Unions have been consulted and have indicated support on 

the basis that the facility is available to deal with circumstances where 
legal work would currently be put out. The intended arrangement has 
no employment implications for existing staff.  

 
4.0  POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

This arrangement is consistent with the Council’s Procurement Policy 
and with the Overall Aim: To create the maximum effect on the quality 
of life in the communities of Halton through the efficient use of the 
Council’s resources. The costs associated with the procurement 
advisers will be divided amongst  the four Councils. Halton’s share will 
not exceed £3000 which will be met from existing budgetary provision. 
  

5.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
The risks and opportunities are being managed through the 
procurement process and contract documentation. There will be no 
joint liability with the other authorities. Documented systems will 
promote certainty, transparency and accountability.  

 

6.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 Criteria for selection will be applied in a way that is not discriminatory. 

Page 2



 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  

 
 

Document 
NIL 

Place of Inspection 
n/a 

Contact Officer 
John Tradewell 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 

DATE: 7
th
 September 2006 

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief 
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to consider 1 application for 

Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief, under the provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That under the provisions of Section 47, Local 

Government Finance Act 1988, the following application for 

Discretionary Rate Relief be refused:  

 

National Council of Young Men’s Christian 

Associations 

20% 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1988, the Authority is allowed to grant Discretionary Rate Relief to 
organisations who are either a charity or a non-profit making 
organisation.  A summary of the application follows and a list of the 
associated figures are attached in Appendix 1. 

 

National Council of Young Men’s Christian Associations 

73 Widnes Road, Widnes 
 
 National Council of Young Men’s Christian Associations is a registered 

charity promoting a Christian ethic but providing help and assistance to 
young people, regardless of faith, gender, race or ability.  The 
organisation uses the working name of YMCA England. 

 
 The property is used as a shop for the sale of donated goods, to 

provide funds for the organisation. These funds are used to provide 
support, social welfare, recreation and other leisure activities for 
people of all ages, with the object of improving their condition of life. 

 
 As a registered charity, the National Council of Young Men’s Christian 

Associations receives 80% Mandatory Rate Relief but the application 
also contains a request for 20% Discretionary Rate Relief. The 

Agenda Item 2bPage 5



organisation was not awarded the additional relief for a charity shop at 8 
Halton Lea, Runcorn.  

 
Cost to Taxpayer  (75%) 2006/07 £557.86  

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are required by the regulations to consider each application 

on its own merit.  Any recommendations provided are given for 
guidance only and are consistent with previous decisions and council 
policy. 

 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 75% of any Discreti
[...]
orised Limit for External range   
  Borrowing 33.9-64.9 32.0 34.9 
  Other Long Term Liabilities - - - 
  TOTAL 33.9-64.9 32.0 34.9 
     

10 Operational Boundary range   
  Borrowing 23.9-54.9 22.0 24.9 
  Other Long Term Liabilities - - - 
  TOTAL 23.9-54.9 22.0 24.9 
     

12 Upper Limit for Fixed Interest Rate    
  Expressed as    
 Net Principal re Variable Borrowing/ Investments 54.9 22.0 24.9 
  (100%) (100%) (100%) 
     

13 Upper Limit for Variable Rate    
  Expressed as    
 Net Principal re Variable Borrowing/ Investments 54.9 22.0 24.9 
 Net Interest re Variable Rate Borrowing/ Investments (100%) (100%) (100%) 
    

14 Maturity Structure of New Fixed Rate Borrowing during 2005/06 Upper Lower 
  Under 12 months 100% 0% 
  12 months and within 24 months   50% 0% 
  24 months and within 5 years   75% 0% 
  5 years and within 10 years   75% 0% 
  10 years and above 100% 0% 
    

 
No. Prudential 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 
     

15 Upper Limit for Total Principal Sums invested for over     
  Up to 1 year (per maturity date) 100% 100% 100% 
  Up to 2 years (per maturity date)   75%   75%   75% 
  2 Years+ (per maturity date)   25%   25%   25% 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE: 7th September, 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and 
Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Sale of Land at Avondale Drive, 

Widnes 
 
WARDS: Broadheath 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To seek approval to the sale of land forming part of the site of the former 
Our Lady of Perpetual Succour R. C. Infants School, Avondale Drive, 
Widnes. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the report is noted, and, 
(2) approval be given for the sale of the site of the former 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour Infants School, Avondale 
Drive, Widnes to Beara Properties. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

• The land shown edged red on the attached plan is the site of the 
former Our Lady of Perpetual Succour R. C. Infants School which 
closed in July 2001 and was subsequently demolished. 

• The Council owns the land shown hatched on the plan (0.11 hcts 
or thereabouts) with the remainder of the site being within the 
ownership of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Liverpool (0.46 
hcts or thereabouts). The Council’s land is landlocked and 
therefore it was proposed that the Diocese and the Council 
dispose of the entire site jointly. 

• Discussions took place with the Diocese with regard to the 
proceeds of sale and it was provisionally agreed that the Council 
would receive 50% of the pro-rata net capital receipt for the entire 
site. The 50% reduction reflects the fact that the Council’s site is 
landlocked with no retained rights of access. 

• The site was advertised for sale on the open market. Prospective 
purchasers were also required to submit details of their proposed 
development. 

• 14 bids were received ranging from £300,000 to £1,134,500. The 
bids, together with the development proposals were considered by 

Agenda Item 2ePage 31



the Diocese representative and the Council’s Land and Property 
Manager and Planning Officer. 

• All the development proposals included apartments which would 
not be acceptable from a planning prospective. The four highest 
bidders were therefore invited to resubmit their bids and 
development proposals taking into account the Borough Council’s 
planning advice. 

• Two revised bids were received, £867,322 from Langtree Homes 
and £1m from Beara Properties. 

• The proposal from Beara Properties provides a scheme of 20 
dwellings comprising detached and semi-detached properties. 
They have taken into account the requirement to locate a 
substantial amount of the parking behind the building line. They 
have also incorporated relevant contributions for public open 
space and loss of green space. 

• Acceptance of the bid will give the Borough Council a projected 
capital receipt of £96,500 and therefore this 
[...]
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report requests agreement to the preparation of an ad-hoc select 

list of suitable contractors for a new highway surface treatments contract 
to replace the existing contract that expires on 31st March 2007. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That an ad-hoc select list of suitable contractors 

be prepared and used to procure a new highway surface treatments 
contract in the form of a Partnering Arrangement based on a 
schedule of rates to run from 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2012, with 
an option to extend the contract by a further five years by 
agreement of the parties. 

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The existing term contract for “Combined Carriageway & Footway 

Surface Dressing and Footway Slurry Sealing Term Maintenance 
Contract (2002 to 2007) – Contract Number HE 334” expires on 31st 
March 2007.  The new term contract needs to be in place before the 
above date to ensure continuity and a smooth transition of work to the 
successor contractor. 

 
3.2 It is proposed that the new contract would be a framework document 

based on a schedule of rates but without specified work packages.  
Works orders and annual works programmes will be raised as necessary 
during the period of the contract.  The contract would be for an initial five 
years and include an option to extend by up to a further five years by 
agreement of the parties and subject to quality thresholds that must be 
met for the Employer to consider the desirability of extending the 
contract. 

 
3.3 The use of a schedule of rates format and a works order system of 

procuring works will allow for continuous alteration of the size and type 
of works and will easily allow for variations in funding allocations.  

 
3.4 Construction cost inflation will be allowed for by including Variation of 

Price (VOP) clauses in the contract based on Dti published cost indices. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 35



 
3.5 The estimated value of the works covered by the contract is an average 

of 
[...]
es of statutory public 
consultation; 

 
2) The comments received at the partnership consultation stage, 

as set out in the statement of consultation and responses to 
them are noted; 

 
3) Further editorial and technical amendments that do not 

materially affect the content of the SPD be agreed by the 
Operational Director - Environmental & Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if necessary, 
before the document is published for public consultation; and 

 
4) The results of the public consultation exercise and consequent 

recommended modifications to the draft SPD be reported back 
to the Executive Board for resolution to adopt as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At the 2nd March 2006 Exec Board it was resolved that the second Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) for Halton be approved by the Council for 

Agenda Item 3bPage 39



submission to the Government Office for the North West (GONW). This 
document sets out the spatial planning policy priorities for the Council, 
for the next three years. The GONW has informed the Council that they 
do not intend to amend the content of the LDS. 
 

3.2 Included within the LDS programme of works is the production of a 
House Extensions SPD.  The purpose of the House Extensions SPD is 
to complement the Halton Unitary Development Plan (UDP), by providing 
additional guidance for anyone intending to extend or alter their house or 
erect a garage or other outbuilding to ensure that all developments: 
 
a are of exemplary design quality and that any extensions do not spoil 

the character of the original dwelling, but relate closely to it and 
harmonise with the existing house in its scale, proportions, 
materials and appearance; 

b protect residential amenity of neighbouring properties; 
c protect and enhance the built and natural environment; 
d preserve the essential character of the street a
[...]
nce for Planning 
Authorities (for land use and spatial 
plans), October 2003 
A Practical Guide to the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment Directive, 
September 2005
Sustainability Appraisal of Regional Spatial 
Strategies and Local Development 
Documents, November 2005

Are available via the Department of 
Communities and Local Government website 
at http://www.communities.gov.uk/. This 
website also contains a general introduction 
to SEA and SA. The Department of 
Communities and Local Government can be 
contacted on 020 7944 4400. 

Strategic Environmental Assessment and 
Biodiversity: Guidance for Practitioners, 
June 2004; and 

Strategic Environmental Assessment and 
Climate Change: Guidance for 
Practitioners, May 2004  

Are available via the Environment Agency 
website at www.environment-agency.gov.uk
or telephone 08708 506 506 

Page 112



35

Page 113



Page 114



EXBS/20/7/1255/BS 

 

 
 
REPORT TO:                       Executive Board Sub Committee 
  
DATE:                                  20th July 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT:                           Homelessness Prevention Fund 
 
WARD(S)                              Boroughwide 
 
 
 1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 

 
To gain approval for up to £10,000 of DCLG Homelessness Grant funding to 
be utilised annually to provide a ‘Homelessness Prevention Fund’. This 
Prevention Fund will be managed by Halton Housing Trust (HHT) to avert 
homelessness, thereby reducing the number of homelessness applications in 
the Borough. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: that the Board agrees to the implementation of a 
Prevention Fund as outlined in this report and agrees that the Council’s 
Standing Order (Contracts) 4.1 is waived accordingly. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

Prevention is high on the Government’s agenda. Homelessness can often be 
prevented with appropriate and effective intervention at crucial ke

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 7 September 2006 at  
Municipal Building. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, R. Dart, E. Dawson, J. Tradewell, P. Watts, 
P. Bickerstaff and T. Upton and S. Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 

 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES28 LEGAL SERVICES JOINT PROCUREMENT 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee was advised that on occasions 

the Council Solicitor was required to appoint external firms 
of solicitors. Typically this happened where there was a 
temporary peak of work, a need to cover for maternity or 
sickness, a need for specialised advice or where 
circumstances were especially sensitive or that a degree of 
separation or demonstrated independence was required. On 
occasions agency staff had been used and more often in 
connection with litigation, Counsel had been used. 
 

 Whenever an external appointment of solicitors had 
been made, Standing Orders must be complied with. This 
usually involved having to get competitive quotes or formal 
tenders. This was time consuming and had to be repeated 
on each occasion work was put out. The ad-hoc process 
also made poor use of the Council’s purchasing power. 
 

 The report suggested that as an alternative, the 
Council Solicitor go out to tender once to appoint a single 
firm or panel of firms which could be drawn on whenever 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



needed. A Panel was preferable as approved firms needed 
to be available for certain specialised categories of work 
(which might include Child Protection). Some firms were 
generalist but others developed authoritative specialisms in 
certain fields. Legal Services needed to be able to tap into 
both types of firm.  
 

 This was reflected in an initiative which the Council’s 
Solicitor had been exploring jointly with the Chief Legal 
Officers at Knowsley MB, Sefton MB, and West Lancashire 
DC. During July, Halton, acting jointly with the other 
authorities, would be advertising for expressions of interest. 
With the assistance of First Law (acting as procurement 
advisors) a shortlist would be drawn up for each authority 
although it was anticipated that there would be a substantial 
overlap. The intention was that by October 2006 following 
tenders and presentations to the legal officers of all four 
authorities, standing lists would be approved. 
 

 It was noted that the arrangement would be for a 
period of three years with an option to extend for a further 
two years. There was no legal commitment to place any 
work with any firm on the approved list. There would be 
nothing to stop authorities continuing to place work with 
firms not on the approved list if circumstances justified. 
 

 The Trades Unions had been consulted and had 
indicated support on the basis that the facility was available 
to deal with circumstances where legal work would currently 
be put out. The intended arrangement had no employment 
implications for existing staff.  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Council Solicitor be authorised 
to select a firm or firms to form standing call-off 
arrangements for external solicitors to be drawn on 
exceptionally and as circumstances require and to take such 
other actions as may be necessary to give effect to these 
arrangements 

   
ES29 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  
  
  Under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988, the Authority was allowed to 
grant discretionary rate relief to organisations who were 
either a charity or a non-profit-making organisation. 
 

 The Sub-Committee considered a report which set 
out details of an application for discretionary non domestic 
rate relief from National Council of Young Mens Christian 
Associations, 73 Widnes Road, Widnes. 

 



 

 RESOLVED: That under the provisions of Section 47, 
Local Government Finance Act 1988, the following 
application for discretionary rate relief be refused: 
 

National Council of Young Men’s 
Christian Associations 20% 

   
ES30 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 1ST QUARTER 2006/07  
  
  The Board considered a report which reviewed 

activities on Treasury Management for the first quarter of 
2006/07 April – June. All the policy guidelines had been 
complied with. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2005/06  
  
  The Board considered a report which reviewed 

activities on Treasury Management for the year 2005/06. 
 

 The Annual Report covered: 
 

- the Council’s current Treasury position; 
- performance measurement; 
- borrowing strategy for 2005/06; 
- borrowing outturn for 2005/06; 
- compliance with Treasury limits; 
- investment strategy for 2005/06; 
- investment outturn for 2005/06; 
- debt re-scheduling; 
- other issues. 
 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES32 SALE OF LAND AT AVONDALE DRIVE  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for the sale of land forming part of the site 
of the former Our Lady of Perpetual Succour RC Infant 
School, Avondale Drive, Widnes. 
 

 It was reported that the Council owns part of the site 
with the remainder of the land being within the ownership of 
the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Liverpool. The Council’s 
land was landlocked and therefore it was proposed that the 
Diocese and the Council dispose of the entire site jointly. 
Discussions had taken place with the Diocese with regard to 
the proceeds of sale and it was provisionally agreed that the 

 



Council would receive 50% of the pro-rate net capital 
receipts for the entire site. 
 

 The 50% reduction reflected the fact that the 
Council’s site was landlocked with no retained rights of 
access. 
 

 The site had been advertised for sale on the open 
market. Prospective purchasers were required to submit 
details of their proposed development and fourteen bids had 
been received ranging from £300,000 to £1,134,500. The 
bids, together with the development proposals were 
considered by the Diocese representative and the Council’s 
Land and Property Manager and Planning Officer. All the 
development proposals included apartments which was not 
acceptable from a planning prospective. The four highest 
bidders were therefore invited to re-submit their bids and 
development proposals taking into account the Borough 
Council’s planning advice. 
 

 Subsequently, two revised bids were received, 
£867,322 from Langtree Homes and £1m from Beara 
Properties. The proposal from Beara Properties provided a 
scheme of 20 dwellings comprising detached and semi-
detached properties and had taken into account the 
requirements to locate a substantial amount of the parking 
behind the building line. They had also incorporated relevant 
contributions for public open space and loss of greenspace. 
Acceptance of the bid would give the Council projected 
capital receipts of £96,500 and therefore this was 
recommended for acceptance. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be  noted; and 
 

(2) approval be given for the sale of the site to the former 
 Our Lady of Perpetual Succour Infant School, 
 Avondale Drive, Widnes, to Beara Properties. 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES33 NEW TERM CONTRACT FOR SURFACE TREATMENTS - 

APRIL 2007 TO MARCH 2012 
 

  
  

 The Sub-Committee considered a request for the 
preparation of an ad-hoc select list of suitable contractors for 
a new highway surface treatments contract to replace the 

 



existing contract that expires on 31st March 2007. The new 
contract needed to be in place before this date to ensure 
continuity and a smooth transition of work to the successor 
of contractor. 
 

 The contract would be for an initial five years and 
included an option to extend by up to a further five years by 
agreement of the parties and subject to quality thresholds 
that must be met for the employer to consider the desirability 
of extending the contract. 
 

 The estimated value of the work covered by the 
Contract was an average of £225,000 for each of the initial 
five years of the contract. A further report would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee to 
approve the award of the contract. 
 

 RESOLVED: That an ad-hoc select list of suitable 
contractors be prepared and used to procure a new highway 
surface treatments contract in the form of a partnering 
arrangement based on a schedule of rates to run from 1st 
April 2007 to 31st March 2012, with an option to extend the 
contract by a further five years by agreement of the parties 

   
ES34 APPROVAL OF PUBLICATION OF HOUSE EXTENSIONS 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for the publication of a draft Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD); House Extensions for the 
Purposes of Statutory Public Consultation. 
 

 The purpose of the House Extensions SPD was to 
complement the Halton Unitary Development Plan (UDP), by 
providing additional guidance for anyone intending to extend 
of alter their house or erect a garage or other outbuilding to 
ensure that all developments: 
 

(i) were of exemplary design quality and that any 
extensions did not spoil the character of the original 
dwelling, but related closely to it and harmonised with the 
existing house in its scale, proportions, materials and 
appearance; 
 

(ii) protect residential amenity of neighbouring properties; 
 

(iii) protect and enhance the built and natural 
environment; 
 

 



(iv) preserve the essential character of the street and 
surrounding areas; 
 

(v) avoid the creation of dangerous highway conditions; 
and 
 

(vi) safeguard the provision of a reasonable private 
garden space. 
 

 The consultation that had taken place regarding the 
SPD was outlined in the report for consideration. In addition, 
a scoping exercise had been undertaken to determine 
whether or not a Strategic Environment Assessment (SEA) 
was required to assess the environmental effects of the 
SPD. The conclusion was that an SEA was not required. 
 

 In addition, a Sustainability Appraisal (SA) was in the 
process of being produced and would be consulted upon at 
the same time as the draft revision of House Extensions 
SPD. Once the formal public consultation exercise had been 
conducted, the responses would be recorded and taken into 
account. It was intended that a further report would be 
submitted to the Executive Board, seeking formal adoption 
of the House Extension Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): 
 House Extensions, be approved for the purposes of 
 Statutory Public Consultation; 
 

(2) the comments received at the Partnership 
 Consultation Stage as set out in the Statement of 
 Consultation and responses to them are noted; 
 

(3) further editorial and technical amendments that do 
 not materially affect content of the SPD be agreed by 
 the Operational Director – Environment and 
 Regulatory Services in consultation with the 
 Executive Board Member for Planning, 
 Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, if 
 necessary, before the document is published for 
 public consultation; and 
 

(4) the results of the public consultation exercise and 
 consequent recommended modifications to the draft 
 SPD be reported back to the Executive Board for 
 resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning 
 Document. 

   



 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
ES35 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUND  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for up to £10,000 of DCLG Homelessness 
Grant Funding to be utilised annually to provide a 
Homelessness Prevention Fund. The prevention fund would 
be managed by Halton Housing Trust (HHT) to avert 
homelessness, thereby reducing the number of 
homelessness applications in the Borough. 
 

 A monitoring arrangement whereby HHT report to the 
Council would be put in place to ensure that the Prevention 
Fund was being appropriately applied. 
 

 It was noted that compliance with Standing Orders 
was not practicable as the Council’s requirements could only 
be delivered by HHT given that HHT provided the 
homelessness and housing advice service on behalf of the 
Council (under contract), following LSVT in December 2005. 
 

 In addition, the Prevention Fund criteria and proposed 
monitoring arrangements were transparent and HHT would 
be accountable to the Council for use of the Prevention 
Fund. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the implementation of  a Prevention Fund as outlined 
above be agreed and the Council’s Standing Order 
(Contracts) 4.1 be waived accordingly; and 
 

(2) a further report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Sub-Committee on the expenditure of the Homelessness 
Prevention Fund. 

 

   
N.B Councillor Nelson declared a personal interest in the above item 
as a member of Halton Housing Trust Board. 

 

  
ES36 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 In view of  the nature of the business to be transacted, it 

was: 
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all of the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 

 



the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information the press and the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES37 LAND TO REAR OF MERSEY ROAD WIDNES  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a proposal for the 

disposal of land to the rear of the Mersey Tavern, Mersey 
Road, Widnes to form a car park for the hotel. 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) approval be given to dispose of the land on the terms 
reported; and 
 

(2) a Right of Way Order be granted to allow Copper 
Mount Inns to gain access to this site. 
 

 Meeting ended at 10.40 am 

 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 25th SEPTEMBER 2006  
CALL IN: 29TH SEPTEMBER 2006  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub-Committee may 
be called in no later than 29th September 2006.  
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 


